BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

FILE: 1 APR 1 5 2015

		KS State Board	KS State Board of Lanning Arts	
In the Matter of)		W	
Kristian E. Lewis, M.D.)	Docket No. 15-HA00026	(*	
Kansas License No. 04-29921)			

FINAL ORDER REVOKING FEDERAL LICENSURE

NOW on this 10th day of April 2015, the above-captioned matter comes before the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board") for review of the Initial Order filed with the Board on March 18, 2015. Anne Barker Hall, Associate Litigation Counsel, appears for the Board. Kristian E. Lewis, M.D. ("Licensee") fails to appear.

Pursuant to the authority granted to Board by K.S.A. 65-2801 *et seq.* and in accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Administrative Procedure Act K.S.A. 77-501 *et seq.*, the Board hereby enters this Final Order in the above-captioned matter. After reviewing the agency record, hearing the statements and arguments of the parties, and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Board makes the following findings of fact, conclusions and order:

- The Board adopts the Initial Order, including all findings of fact and conclusions
 of law contained therein, as its Final Order. Such findings of fact and conclusions of law are
 incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The Board after having reviewed the agency record, makes the following additional findings of fact:

Confidential

Confidential

e. Dr. Lewis submitted approximately twenty (20) letters of recommendation

for review. The letters were general statements concerning Dr. Lewis' ability to practice

medicine and surgery and were positive in nature. However, none of the letters were

contemporaneous with the matter at hand in that the letters dated from 2002 to 2011.

f. Although Dr. Lewis testified during the formal hearing on January 26,

2015, that Confidential

Confidential Dr. Lewis did not submit

Dr. Lewis did not submit any documentation to support his statements.

3. The Board after reviewing the agency record and arguments from the parties,

determines that the appropriate sanction in this matter is revocation, not indefinite suspension as

set forth by the Initial Order.

4. That on March 6, 2015, Petitioner filed Petitioner's Statement of Costs requesting

that Dr. Lewis be required to pay the costs of this matter totaling \$910.40.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Licensee shall be required pursuant to K.S.A. 65-

2846(b) pay the costs of this matter totaling \$910.40. These costs shall be paid in full within 30

days of the filing of this Final Order.

2

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Licensee's license is hereby REVOKED effective upon date of filing of this Final Order.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 6 DAY OF Offil, 2015, IN THE CITY OF TOPEKA, COUNTY OF SHAWNEE, STATE OF KANSAS.

Cathleen Selz

Executive Director

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order. A Final Order is effective upon service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a Final Order by filing a petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-601, et seq. Reconsideration of a Final Order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless filed within 30 days following service of the Final Order. A copy of any petition for judicial review must be served upon Kathleen Selzler Lippert, Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A, Topeka, KS 66612.

1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing FI	NAL ORDER OF			
REVOCATION OF FEDERAL LICENSE was served this day of _	,			
2015 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class, postage pre-	paid, and			
addressed to:				
Kristian E. Lewis, M.D. Confidential				
Prescott, AZ 86303				
And a copy was hand-delivered to the office of:				
Anne Barker Hall, Associate Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 800 SW Jackson, Lower Level-Suite A Topeka, KS 66612				
And the original was filed with the office of the Executive Director.				
Cathy Brown Executive Assistant				